

Nos. 24-656, 24-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

BRIAN FIREBAUGH., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,
FREE PRESS, AND PEN AMERICAN CENTER
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Jameel Jaffer

Counsel of Record

Ramya Krishnan

Xiangnong Wang

Alex Abdo

Knight First Amendment Institute at
Columbia University

475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302

New York, NY 10115

(646) 745-8500

jameel.jaffer@knightcolumbia.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Act implicates the First Amendment because it restricts the right of Americans to access ideas, information, and media from abroad.....	4
II. The Court should scrutinize the Act especially closely because it recalls practices that have long been associated with repressive governments.....	9
III. The Act is subject to strict scrutiny because it is viewpoint-motivated and its effect is to broadly restrict protected expression online.	22
IV. The Act fails First Amendment scrutiny because suppressing speech is not a permissible means of countering foreign content manipulation, and because the government could achieve its other goals with less restrictive means.	28
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (D. Mont. 2023).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	30, 31
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	29
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	30
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	23, 27, 34
<i>Kalantari v. NITV, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	7, 32
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	6, 21, 22, 31, 32
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	23
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	5

<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	6, 7
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	7, 9, 26, 27, 29, 33
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	26
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	8, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7, 27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	35
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	5
<i>The Nation v. Haig</i> , No. 81-2988 (D. Mass. Feb. 12, 1980).....	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	33
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	28, 30
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	30

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	34
---	----

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988)	20
Pub. L. No. 103-236, 108 Stat. 382 (1994)	20
Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. I, 138 Stat. 960 (2024)	35
Pub. L. No. 65-91, 40 Stat. 411 (1917).....	18
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	13
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 187 (1952).....	14
Pub. L. No. 87-793, 76 Stat. 832 (1962).....	21
Pub. L. No. 95-105, 91 Stat. 844 (1977).....	17

Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. 6550 (1986)	22
170 Cong. Rec. S2963 (Apr. 23, 2024)	25, 26
98 Cong. Rec. 8084 (1952)	14

Aaron Gregg & Eva Dou, *Apple Pulls WhatsApp, Threads and Signal from App Store in China*, Wash. Post (Apr. 19, 2024), <https://perma.cc/6Z63-YZ6U> 11

Anna Gordon, *Here’s All the Countries With TikTok Bans as Platform’s Future in U.S. Hangs in Balance*, Time (Apr. 25, 2024), <https://perma.cc/35ZD-J4UE>..... 12

Burt Neuborne & Steven R. Shapiro, *The Nylon Curtain: America’s National Border and the Free Flow of Ideas*, 26 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 719 (1985) 18, 19

Christopher A. Casery, Dianne E. Rennack & Jennifer K. Elsea, Cong. Rsch. Serv., *The International Emergency Economic Powers Act: Origins, Evolution, and Use* (2024), <https://perma.cc/X9GC-U9A4> 19

Claire Fu & Daisuke Wakabayashi, *There Is No TikTok in China, but There Is Douyin. Here’s What It Is*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 25, 2024), <https://perma.cc/QH2B-7MFV> 12

Clifford D. May, <i>Washington Talk; A McCarthy Era Act, Used to Block Visits by Foreigners, Is About to Fall</i> , N.Y. Times (June 1, 1989), https://perma.cc/FQH5-Q8QB	16
Comm. to Protect Journalists, <i>CPJ Calls on Taliban to Drop Plans to Restrict Facebook Access in Afghanistan</i> (Apr. 8, 2024), https://perma.cc/7SAL-F8YT	12
Dahlia Scheindlin, <i>Netanyahu’s Assault on Democracy</i> , Haaretz (Aug. 8, 2023), https://perma.cc/7KLB-CH93	11
David Margolick, <i>Bar Panel Urges End of Law that Limits Entry Into U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 4, 1984), https://perma.cc/P7FW-XXDC	15
<i>Deportation Bid Based on McCarthy- Era Law</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 29, 1987), https://perma.cc/QM6D- 7Y98	15
Eugene Volokh, <i>When Are Lies Constitutionally Protected?</i> , Knight First Amend. Inst. (Oct. 19, 2022), https://perma.cc/4PWU-FWUT	29
Exec. Order No. 14,117, 89 Fed. Reg. 15421 (Feb. 28, 2024)	35

<i>Freedom on the Net 2024: China,</i> Freedom House, https://perma.cc/7SW2-CRMT	10
<i>Freedom on the Net 2024: Iran,</i> Freedom House, https://perma.cc/7DPU-S5BS	11, 12
<i>Freedom on the Net 2024: Jordan,</i> Freedom House, https://perma.cc/49SP-APSY	12
<i>Freedom on the Net 2024: Kyrgyzstan,</i> Freedom House, https://perma.cc/L9NC-FQD3	12
<i>Freedom on the Net 2024: Russia,</i> Freedom House, https://perma.cc/WKU5-EKVW	10
<i>Freedom on the Net 2024: Saudi</i> <i>Arabia,</i> Freedom House, https://perma.cc/XEV3-87T7	11
<i>Freedom on the Net 2024: Uzbekistan,</i> Freedom House, https://perma.cc/M3EE-6VYP	13
<i>Government Exclusion of Foreign</i> <i>Political Propaganda,</i> 68 Harv. L. Rev. 1393 (1955)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 100–40 (1987)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 103–482 (1994)	20

H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024).....	25
Jarred O. Taylor III, <i>Information Wants to be Free (of Sanctions): Why the President Cannot Prohibit Foreign Access to Social Media Under U.S. Export Cannot Prohibit Foreign Access to Social Media Under U.S. Export Regulations</i> , 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 297 (2012)	19
John A. Scanlan, <i>Aliens in the Marketplace of Ideas: The Government, the Academy, and the McCarran-Walter Act</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 1481 (1988)	15
Llazar Semini, <i>Albanian Prime Minister Says TikTok Ban was Not a 'Rushed Reaction to a Single Incident'</i> , Assoc. Press (Dec. 23, 2024), https://perma.cc/TPP4-3FAJ	13
Murray L. Schwartz & James C. N. Paul, <i>Foreign Communist Propaganda in the Mails: A Report on Some Problems of Federal Censorship</i> , 107 U. Pa. L. Rev. 621 (1959)	21
Ngouda Dione, <i>Senegal Cuts Internet Again Amid Widening Crackdown on Dissent</i> , Reuters (Feb. 13, 2024), https://perma.cc/SRV4-ZKM9	12

Nikki McCann Ramirez, <i>Lawmakers Admit They Want to Ban TikTok over Pro-Palestinian Content</i> , Rolling Stone (May 6, 2024), https://perma.cc/RVJ8-9CK7	26
<i>Pelosi Statement on House Passage of Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act</i> , Congresswoman Nancy Pelosi (Mar. 13, 2024), https://perma.cc/JAV6-Y9TJ	25
Prem Thakker & Akela Lacy, <i>In No Labels Call, Josh Gottheimer, Mike Lawler, and University Trustees Agree: FBI Should Investigate Campus Protests</i> , The Intercept (May 4, 2024), https://perma.cc/EUC5-7F8L	26
<i>Report Prepared by an Ad Hoc Interagency Committee</i> , Office of the Historian, U.S. Dept. of State (Jun. 15, 1960), https://perma.cc/Z4MM-GWZQ	21
Reporters Without Borders, <i>Modi Ramps Up Online Censorship in India</i> (Apr. 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/43HV-9N9N	12

<p>Representative Mike Gallagher, <i>Why Do Young Americans Support Hamas? Look at TikTok.</i>, The Free Press (Nov. 1, 2023), https://perma.cc/QGU6-2L65</p>	24
<p>Robert McMahon, <i>Russia Is Censoring News on the War in Ukraine. Foreign Media Are Trying to Get Around That</i>, Council on Foreign Rels. (Mar. 18, 2022), https://perma.cc/H7BU-BXZ3</p>	10
<p>Rochelle B. Price, <i>Jamming and the Law of International Communications</i>, 5 Mich. J. Int'l L. 391 (1984)</p>	10
<p>Sidney Blumenthal, <i>Congress Lifts Political-Beliefs Bar to Aliens Under McCarran-Walter Act</i>, Wash. Post (Dec. 17, 1987), https://perma.cc/5ETL-5W5V.....</p>	14
<p>Statement of Arthur C. Helton, Exclusion and Deportation Amendments of 1983: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, Ninety-Eighth Congress, Second Session, on H.R. 4509 and H.R. 5227 (June 28,</p>	

1984), https://perma.cc/C77S-MYTR	15
Steven A. Holmes, <i>Legislation Eases Limits on Aliens</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 1990), https://perma.cc/Z2DV-B3RS	15, 17
Steven R. Shapiro, <i>Ideological Exclusions: Closing the Border to Political Dissidents</i> , 100 Harv. L. Rev. 930 (1987)	15, 17
Testimony of Larry McMurtry, Free Trade in Ideas: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Administration of Justice of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, One Hundred First Congress, First Session (May 3, 1989), https://perma.cc/7DNH-W9HR	17
Tia Goldenberg & Jon Gambrell, <i>Israel Orders Al Jazeera to Close Its Local Operation and Seizes Some of Its Equipment</i> , Associated Press (May 5, 2024), https://perma.cc/ST7A-BEA6	11

Transcript of Chairman Gallagher’s
Press Conference Response to
TikTok Intimidation Campaign
Against U.S. Users (Mar. 7, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/7VL5-UTCH> 24

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Democratic
People’s Republic of Korea 2023
Human Rights Report*,
<https://perma.cc/MV6V-MLNY> 12

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Nepal 2023
Human Rights Report*,
<https://perma.cc/5XU5-LUHQ> 12

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Somalia 2023
Human Rights Report*,
<https://perma.cc/4JAQ-H2ZB> 13
